r

2016 055696

MICHALZL & BadWi

RECORDER

Fidelity Matinnai . AFFIDAVIT IN AID OF TITLE
Title Company LU

Edward W. Hardig, Jr., your Affiant, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1.

2.

Dated this 19 day ofJuly, 20%

N — IR Yondp /Q{
G(Q\Y\€X\)T. Edward W. Hardig, Jr A &2 oﬂgﬂ

o1y O
G0
Q)‘JL\% V;;/“g\’@e)
\ ¢

e vecoron
S one d

That affiant is at least 18 years of age.
That affiant is Vice President of Fidelity National Title Company, LLC.

That on or about June 22, 2016, Fidelity National Title Company, LLC
sent a Modification Agreement to the Lake County Recorder to be
recorded.

That the Modification Agreement was recorded June 22, 2016 in
Document Number 2016038517 in the Offise of the Recorder of Lake

County, Indianal)ocument iS

That the hN@rtanlFanIi@iAaIﬂkhibit B that was
B Ly e T T

Recofder.

the Lake County Recorder!
That Exhibt B was recorded as Document Number 2016035518 in the
Office of theRecorder of Lake County, Indiana. e

That the Toan Modification recorded in Document Number 2016038517 is
being résrecorded so that it is recorded with a1l efith€ appropriate exhibits

that were initially included when the document was submitted for
fecording.

That he has read the forgSting/AR® idavit and the same is frue according to
her information and hglie s’A¢fiant would so testifyiinder oath,
Jf it Ef

urider penalties of pe 1y




STATE OF INDIANA )
)ss:
COUNTY OF ST. JOSEPH )

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and
State, personally appeared Edward W. Hardig, Jr.. and acknowledged the
execution of the foregoing Affidavit in Aid of Title.

(N Wea d

Notary Public

, County, IN

My Commission Expires:

This instrument was prepared by: Edward W. Hardig, Jr., Attorney at Law (IN
#19199-71) (M1 #P60319) 405 S. Second Street, Elkhart, IN 46516

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact
each Social Security number in this document, unless required by law
Alcion He o ot




RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL

MiCHAFL &
RECO Ugﬁﬁﬂiﬁ

Tidelity National
Title Company LLC

FOURTH LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This FOURTH LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the “Modification”) dated as of May 5,
2016, is executed by and between KINZIE GARY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited
partnership (the “Borrower”), ANDREW W. BROWN (“Brown’”), CHARLES F. CLARKE III (“Clark”,
and together with Brown, referred to hereinafter sometimes collectively and sometimes singly, as the
context requires as the “Guarantors”), and BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., a national banking association,
formerly known as HARRIS N.A. (the “Lender”™).

Dorigiienas: is

A. E N’@%@EIKE ofn Ag dated February 27,
2009, as amende hat certain Loan Modificat greement the “Birst \ -ation”) dated as of

January 31, 2012, as a :lahiSymﬂ(Smmd:hdal qampgmsyieaf ond Modification™)

dated as of January 34, 2013 [E‘{Bw gdification, Apreement (the “Third
Modification”) dated as of May 20, 2013 and recorded on June 17, 013 with the L.ake County, Indiana

Recorder as Document No. 2013044129 (collectively, the “Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which Lender

agreed to make an acquisition and const tion loan to the ‘Borrower in the principal amount of One
Million Six Hundred Seventy Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,675,000.00) (the “Loan™), the
proceeds of which were to be used by the Borrower to pay for certe ts of the Project (as defined in

the Loan Agreement) located . in the County of Lake, State of Indianaydescribed on Exhibit A attached
hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. Borrower exceuted and delivered to Lender that certain

promissory note dated as of February 27, 2009 in t gipal amount of One Million Six Hundred
Seventy Five Thousand and' N6/100 Dollars($1,675,000:00) (as amended, the “Note?), which evidences
the Loan. Borrower’s obligations under the u gopments (as defined in the .oan Agreement) are
secured by that certain Construction Mortgage wat Q,é‘ signment of Rents, Secutity Agreement and
Fixture Filing dated s of February 27, 20§/ ar ordeaiin the real property récords of Lake County,
Indiana on March M9 as document namber 2809 {8 (as amended. the” age").

B. E bligations to Iendeiundettbs Note are ous suant to that certain
Payment and Pe rranty, dated dsZomnihs D0 nty”) executed by
Guarantors and K b ¢ 1zie Assets™).

C. Pursuant to the terms of the First Modification, among other things, Borrower and Lender

agreed to extend the Maturity Date (as defined in the Note) under the Note to January 31, 2013. Pursuant ,
to the terms of the Second Modification, among other things, Borrower and Lender agreed to extend the ‘% L 7




W

Maturity Date under the Note to April 30, 2013. Pursuant to the terms of the Third Modification, among
other things, Borrower and Lender agreed to extend the Maturity Date under the Note to May 5, 2016.

D. Borrower and the Guarantors have now requested that Bank extend the maturity date of
the Loan and agree to the modifications and amendments contained herein. Lender is agreeable to this
request subject to the covenants and conditions set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration
the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Borrower, Guarantors and the Lender
hereby agree as follows:

AGREEMENTS:
1. The foregoing Recitals are hereby made a part of this Modification.
2. Capitalized words and phrases used herein without definition shall have the respective

meanings ascribed to such words and phrases in the Loan Agreement, or if not in the Loan Agreement,
then in the Note.

3. The Loan Documents are hereby modified, amended and supplemented as follows:

(: 25 1@% i\ sby reduced to One
Million Five Hu 1m aﬁﬁ%en 00). Any and all

AN

references in the ¢ NMBWFI a her o 1ents (as defined in
the Loan Agreem the princtp un etfo nded\ entirety.

This Document is the property of

) The foljowigg sentenee shall be added to Sectiop 6.1 of thic L_oan A t:
' ) ounty Récorder! ™ ° an Agreement

[

(34

e Borrower will not, directly or indirectly, create, or suffer or permit to be
created, or to stand against tl ite, ¢ Yortion or against the rents,
issues and profits thierefrom, any Jien, securityfinterest, encumbrance or charge, whether
prior to or subordinate'to the lien of the Mortgage, unless prior written approval is first
obtained from the Baik

(¢ Section 6.2 of the [ oan Agreement is hiereby deleted.
(¢ Section 6.10 of the Agreement is hereby replaced in| its entirety by the
following: ' S
< V\Q@-
inancial. ) On op1 ust 30" of
each year il Atk daigice sheet for Be ing the first
one hund f such fiscal 1 a stat ind loss for

Borrower and for Borrower’s operations in connection with the Property for such one
hundred eighty (180) day period, together with all supporting schedules and a certificate
of an officer of Borrower certifying that such materials(i) fairly present Borrower’s
financial condition, (ii) show all material liabilities, direct and contingent, (iii) fairly
present the results of Borrower’s operations, and (iv) disclose the existence of any hedge
and/or off-balance sheet transactions. On or before February 28" of each year, Borrower



shall deliver to Bank a balance sheet for Borrower reflecting the second one hundred
eighty (180) days of the preceding fiscal year and a statement of profit and loss for
Borrower and for Borrower’s operations in connection with the Property for such one
hundred eighty (180) day period, together with all supporting schedules and a certificate
of an officer of Borrower certifying that such materials(i) fairly present Borrower’s
financial condition, (ii) show all material liabilities, direct and contingent, (iii) fairly
present the results of Borrower’s operations, and (iv) disclose the existence of any hedge
and/or off-balance sheet transactions. Bank reserves the right to require that the
statements be prepared by an independent certified public accountant in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles and to require that the statements be certified by
such independent certified public accountant.

(b) Operating Statements. On or before July 30" of each year,
Borrower shall prepare and deliver to Bank, an operating statement for the Real Estate for
the first one hundred eighty (180) days of such fiscal year, together with a current rent
roll for the Property, each certified by Manager as (i) being true and correct in all
material respects and in form and (ii) reflecting compliance with the Debt Service
Coverage Ratio requirement for the Real Estate. On or before January 31* of each year,
Borrower shall prepare and deliver to Bank, an operating statement for the Real Estate for
the second one hundred eighty (180) days of the preceding fiscal year, together with a
current rent roll for the Property, each certified by Manager as (i) being true and correct
in all ma ebt Service

Coverage <'Pgéuanient is
e s > cause each
Guaranto i 13];}1 6% h year:

This Document is th of

or gach Guar T wh a natural person, (A) a
balance shect for Guar’%ihté !i‘é%l;ﬁ % ?&195 s‘cal year, as applicable, of
such Guarantor (a “Guarantor Fiscal Year”) and a statement of profit and loss for
Guarantor and for ntor’s of s for Guarant | Year, together with
all supporting schedules; and (B) with a ceitificate of an officer of such Guarantor
certifying that such materials (i) fainly present Guarantor’s finanetal condition, (i) show
all material liabilities, dircet and contingent, (iii) fairly present thes€sults of Guarantor’s
operations, jand (iv) disclose the oxistence (of any hedge and/or off-balance sheet
transactio

(i) For ea 263 tor who is a natural person,| a financial
statement of the end of the calg 7 sertified by the Guarantoras (1) true,
complete and correct, (2) fairlygipte sgarantor’s financial c¢Ondition, and

(3) showi PMmaterial liabilities S mgent, and otherw
Rorrower & R einris | ¥orrower shall 4 ank, within
thirty (30 e federatiincome tax refi orrower for

the prior «

e Guarantor Tax Returns. Borrower shall cause each Guarantor to
deliver to Bank, within thirty (30) days after filing, a copy of the federal income tax
return filed for such Guarantor for the prior calendar or fiscal year, as applicable.”




(e) The first sentence of Section 6.24 of the Loan Agreement is hereby replaced in

its entirety by the following:

following:

“The Annual Net Operating Income (as hereinafter defined) for the Project in
each Fiscal Year (as herein after defined), based upon the Borrower’s annual
financial statements, shall be adequate to support a Debt Service Coverage Ratio
(as hereinafter defined) of at least 1.15:1.00.”

H Section 7.1(iv) of the Loan Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety by the

“(iv)  All Risk Property Damage

Borrower shall obtain an all risk property policy in the amount of full
replacement value, including improvements and betterments, covering
damage to or loss of the Project with agreed amount and replacement
cost endorsements. The insurance shall include the following extensions:
business interruption/loss of rents, and boiler and machinery, if
applicable. The policy shall list Bank as mortgagee and lender’s loss
payee as its interest may appear. Borrower shall deliver a certificate
(ACORD 27 form) evidencing such insurance coverage to Bank at or

i .Document.is | ... 93 of the Lomn

Agreement is here Nsﬂnlty mlFfmle I AL'

replacement promissary note attached hereto

* 'PHRaBdcument is the property of

115/S. LaSalle

Chicago, Iilind; il@jg@.rke ounty Recorder!
Attention: Allison Porter-Bell

With a copy'to:

Charity & Associates, P.C.

20 Neorth Clark Street, Suite [150

Chicago,, 111inots 60602

Attention: Biandon Calvert, £sq.”

) Exhibit B of the

(i 1 x A 7 =Y A e y the fOllOWlng.

“2.1 Payment of the sum of One Million Five Hundred Twenty Five
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,525,000.00), which may include, without
limitation, future advances of principal made after the date hereof, with interest
thereon, extension and other fees, late charges, prepayment premiums and
attorneys' fees, according to the terms of that Promissory Note dated as of

ent is hereby replaced its entirety by the

( he Note is herebyreplacedin s entirety by the i nt promissory note
attached hereto as SEAL



February 27, 2009, made by Mortgagor, payable to the order of Mortgagee, and
all extensions, modifications, renewals, restatements, refinancings or
replacements thereof (hereinafter called the "Note"). The Note bears interest at a
variable rate in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof which are by
this reference incorporated herein and evidences a One Million Five Hundred
Twenty Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,525,000.00) loan made by
Mortgagee to Mortgagor pursuant to that certain Construction Loan Agreement
dated as of February 27, 2009, as amended. The maturity date of the Note is
May 5, 2018, subject to extension in accordance with the terms and provisions of
the Note, but not later than May 5, 2019.”

k) Section 2.3 of the Mortgage is hereby replaced in its entirety by the following:

“2.3  Payment of any and all additional loans and advances made by
Mortgagee to Mortgagor and/or to the then record owner or owners of the
Mortgaged Property, and any other indebtedness or obligation of Mortgagor
and/or the then record owner or owners of the Mortgaged Property to Mortgagee
of any kind, direct or indirect (excluding, however, any such loan to, or
indebtedness or obligation of, an individual for personal, family or household
purposes) with interest thereon, late charges, extension and other fees,
prepayment premlums and attorneys' fees, accordmg to the terms of the
credit agreement(s) and/or gu i such loans,

ane difications

a dala UUllellUllb 5
I¢ m liilt flngL . advances,
it 8 m ﬁfﬁm igatio - the option
0 N IKH e, or made
0 i m ka ‘}1;% d extensions,
modi atlons renew%ﬁacemen ‘? & secu by the lien of

th A/Iortgagetih(th &‘Sﬂ'ﬂ Bancoselances, indebredness and
obligations, and all extensions, modifications, renewals or replacements thereof,
were made the d t ition of this, Mortg provided |under Ind.
Uode Sectionn32-9-1-10; andvany future, loans, advances, indebtedness and
obligations m excess of such maximum amount shall ‘be secured by| the lien of
this Mortgage and shall have such lien priority a therwise provided by
applicable law.”

d Kinzic Assets, is hercby released from all obligations under the Guaranty and shall
no longer be deemed to be a guarantor of the Loas,fAny and all references in the L.oan Agreement, Note,
Mortgage, Guaranty and other Loan Docume »@ER? scvin the Loan Agreement) to the guarantors of the
Loan are hereby amended in their entirety.

@ “he following senténee iszadded ta8Szction 1.1 of the C 7

1134

O

Obligations ma! yooreferred to he Guaranteed

(n) Section 1.2 of the Guaranty is hereby deleted in its entirety.

(0) Section 11 of the Guaranty is hereby replaced in its entirety by the following:



“11. Financial and Other Information of Guarantor. Guarantor shall keep
true and correct financial books and records, using generally accepted accounting
principles consistently applied, or such other accounting principles as Bank in its
reasonable judgment may find acceptable from time to time. Guarantor shall
provide to Bank the following:

11.1 Within ninety (90) days of each Guarantor's fiscal year end, such
Guarantor's annual financial statements, which comply with the requirements of
Section 6.10 of the Loan Agreement.

11.2 Within thirty (30) days after filing, signed copies of all tax
returns of each Guarantor, which comply with the requirements of Section 6.10
of the Loan Agreement.

11.3 Promptly upon the request of Bank, such other information as
Bank may reasonably request concerning the affairs and properties of each
Guarantor.”

4. The Loan Agreement, Note, Mortgage, Guaranty and all other Loan Documents (as
defined in the Loan Agreement) are hereby modified and amended to reflect this Modification. All
references to the Note in the other Loan Documents are modlﬁed and amended to refer to the Note as

modified by this Modifica All other—provisions—of the Eoan D t iin unchanged and
nothing herein co a (mauncr afiect the hens of ] s or the covenants,
conditions and ag i t 1t r the Note shall be

A v Y
deemed outstandi % b ified- Haterestaeharge ayments of interest
and principal prev 7 NQT aﬁﬁ Igﬁ rl&t'
5. Thisg'Modi 1cat1on shaﬁ: Ee e%ggg\:/el %pt(:)n ﬁlP J' g:? 1tten above.and the modifications
contained herein # vondltlont«hﬁp a-lﬁeLQﬁ&lnléY dsﬂ&hﬂcatlon excouted by the parties

hereto and the following documents and items, which are acceptable to Lender in its sole|discretion:

(a Borowei's certificate of limitedpaincrship cerfified by the [llinois Secretary of
State'not more than thirty (30) days priorto the date of this Modification;

b a certificate of good standing for Borrower, issued by the Hllinois Secretary of State
not morc than thirty (30) days prierto the date of this Modification;

(c Borrower’s and General Ratrtner’s authorization to conduct business in the State of

Indiana
(d a resolution or unal is=onsept.of Borrower and Ger Partner authorizing
s Modification g
(e T Lsnder’s title insurat ich satisfies Lender

AR . ority mortgage lien

vl uic 1 lUJbUi 1ad> duciincd i uic puail ﬂslcelll\alltl,

® UCC, judgment, bankruptcy and tax lien searches on the Borrower, General
Partner and Guarantor dated not more than thirty (30) days prior to the date of this
Modification;



(2) an appraisal of the Real Estate reflecting a loan to value of not exceeding sixty-

five percent (65%);
(h) Borrower’s and Guarantors’ 2015 financial statements and tax returns;
(1) environmental and engineering reports acceptable to Lender;
§)) an opinion of Borrower’s legal counsel with respect to this Modification;

k) the payment to the Lender of a non-refundable loan fee of $3,813.00; and

)] any other documents required by Lender and contained in the closing checklist for
this Modification.
6. In the event of conflict between any of the provisions of the Loan Documents and this

Modification, the provisions of this Modification shall override and control.

7. To induce the Lender to enter into this Modification, the Borrower hereby certifies,
represents and warrants to the Lender that:

(a) The Borrower 1s a llmlted partnershlp duly organized, existing and in good
standing under th on and conduct its
business as preset rrower is duly licensedog ./ ¢ of Indiana and all
foreign jurisdictic i rraﬂ Eilplﬁ such\g or licensing. The

Borrower’s certif been changed or
amended since th mmmﬁf mllglgegl‘d!h > Lender. The exact
legal name of th Tﬁ1§ B m the fﬁ@? 0(? t and the Borrower
currently does not ¢onduct, nor has t dyri e last fiv co ucted siness under any other
name or trade name. The Borrm& j;‘lﬂ-,(f& 993' Eatlonal identification number, if it
has one, its type of organization, its jurisdiction of organlzatlon or other legal structi

(t TheBorrower is duly authorized toexecute and deliver this Modification.

(¢ Thepexecution and delivery of this Modification and the performance by the
Borrower of its obligations under the Loan [Documents, as amended hereby, do not and will not conflict
with any provision of law or of the certificate of limited partnership and partnership agreement of the
Borrower or of any agreemeiit binding upoi,the Borrowet.

(d)
obligations of the
enforceability ma
affecting the enfo
equitable remedie

valid and binding
>ir terms, except as
general application
g the availability of

(¢ ments, as amended
hereby, are true and correct with the same effect as if such representations and warranties had been made
on the date hereof, with the exception that all references to the financial statements shall mean the
financial statements most recently delivered to the Lender and except for such changes as are specifically
permitted under the Loan Documents. In addition, the Borrower has complied with and is in compliance
with all of the covenants set forth in the Loan Agreement, as amended hereby.



' N

® As of the date hereof no default or Event of Default under the Loan Documents
has occurred or is continuing.

8. Except as specifically modified or amended by the terms of this Modification, all other
terms and provisions of the Loan Documents and other documents executed in conjunction therewith or in
amendment or modification thereof are incorporated by reference herein, and in all respects, shall
continue in full force and effect. The Borrower, by execution of this Modification, hereby reaffirms,
assumes and binds itself to all of the obligations, duties, rights, covenants, terms and conditions that are
contained in the Loan Documents.

9. The Borrower shall pay all costs and expenses in connection with the preparation of this
Modification and other related Loan Documents, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys’ fees
and time charges of attorneys who may be employees of the Lender or any affiliate of parent of the
Lender. The Borrower shall pay any and all stamp and other taxes, UCC search fees, filing fees and other
costs and expenses in connection with the execution and delivery of this Modification and the other
instruments and documents to be delivered hereunder, and agrees to save the Lender harmless from and
against any and all liabilities with respect to or resulting from any delay in paying or omission to pay such
costs and expenses.

10. Borrower knowingly, voluntarily and intentionally waives irrevocably the right it may
have to trial by jury with respect to any legal proceeding based hereon or arising out of, under or in
connection with of the documents

executed or conte =5 i i i i nduct or course of
dealing, in which 3¢ wﬁﬁﬁ@aﬁﬁfﬁgprk i -ial inducement for
e NOTOFFICIAL

11. B mmﬁfﬂéﬁlﬁ)ﬁyttmt ietiyn@f v_state or federal court

sitting in Chicago, /linais ove 8/ ction o rocee mglgzﬁ on nd Borrower irrevocably agrees
that all claims in| respect of s ﬁi E‘i@f‘ gl:% 8‘5 *and determined in such state or
federal court. Borrower hereby irrevocably walves, to the fullest extent that it may effectively do so, the
defense of an inconvenient to tt nce of action or | ding. Borrower irrevocably

consents to service of any and all process in any suchiaction or proceeding by the mailing of copies of
such process to Bornower and its address as specified in the records of Tender. Borrower agrees that a
final judgment in any such action or procceding shall be conclusive and.ndy be cnforced in any other
jurisdiction by suit on the jadgment or in any other manner provided by law.

12. Borrower agrees not to institute any legalvaction ongproceeding against Lender or the
directors, officers, employees, agents or propegg(ufrl}ezf f, in any court other than the one hereinabove
specified. Nothinp in the Section shall affecp& 5 er to serve legal process’in any other manor
permitted by law or affect the right of Lendet'to bring a M%ctlon or proceeding apainst Borrower or its

property in the co fany ‘other Jurlsdlct: 5. £
-_';‘ (x‘ :
13. T ation‘shall be cf@nStﬂueo ot ac@rdance with at | by the laws of the
State of Illinois. * “ach provismfbiéﬁ‘éloan Docume odification shall be
interpreted in suc ’ 1y provision of the

Loan Documents and this Modification shail be prohibited by or invalid under such iaw, such provision
shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity without invalidating the remainder of
such provision or the remaining provisions of the Loan Documents and this Modification.



14. This Modification shall not prejudice any rights or remedies of Lender under the Loan
Documents. Lender reserves, without limitation, all rights that it has against any indemnitor, Guarantor, or
endorser of any Loan Document.

15. This Modification shall be binding upon the Borrower and the Lender and their
respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Borrower and the Lender and the
successors and assigns of the Lender.

16. This Modification and attached consents may be executed in any number of counterparts,
all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.

17. Each Guarantor hereby (i) reaffirms, assumes and binds him/her/itself in all respects to all
of the obligations, liabilities, duties, covenants, terms and conditions that are contained in the Guaranty as
modified hereby, (ii) agrees that the release of Kinzie Assets from the Guaranty in no way terminates nor
releases said Guarantor’s obligations under the Guaranty, (iii) represents and warrants that each of the
representations and warranties made by such Guarantor in any of the documents executed in connection
with the Loan remain true and correct as of the date hereof.

(Signatures appear on the following page)

Document 1s
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

i@ﬂ’s%

/NDIANR,



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of the date first
above written.

BORROWER:

KINZIE GARY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership

By:  Kinzie Gary General LL.C,
an [linois limited liability company,
its General Partner

By: Kinzie Assets, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability
company, its Manager and Sole Member




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have exccuted this Modification as of the date first
above written.

BORROWER:
KINZIE GARY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership

By: Kinzie Gary General LLC,
an [linois limited liability company,
its General Partner

By: Kinzie Assets, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability
company, its Manager and Sole Member

By:
Name:
Title:

LENDER:




State of S WNMAGAS )
) ss.

County of Coo K. )

» gefore mg, a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared
ﬁ\ QO W . IO the PO of Kinzie Assets, LL.C, an Illinois limited
liability company, the Manager of Kinzie Gary General LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, the
General Partner of Kinzie Gary Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership, who as such
PRGSOy acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument for and on behalf
of said companﬁ

WITNESS my hand and Notarial seal the 4\ __day of YA\ 2016.
-

LD ’ ,Notary Public
Coox, _County, “TL__
My commission expires: (o ~ 240 - 20\R

OFFICIAL SEAL
JULIE SHERMAN
Notary Pubiic - State of lllinois
My Commission Expires 6/26/2018

State of [llinois )

County of Cook Document is

Beft : P i ) ed Allison
Porte.:r-Bee[?;e\?il; orit of Nm:o m12m15 ia [())e:sr sgcl} \lfice
President acknow Tfff&“ﬂe)‘%f&ﬁ{%‘ii%‘% 1{“@5111; 601')% ba.f association.

WITNESS f1y hénd andthmwak%ﬁhmy Re(c}'(ifdcr! )

g
A O qi A_d_ \h {@%_
- ——= ___ Notary Public

My commission expirds@ = (2 ~R51<

[S=a)
OFFICIAL féh
' URTNEY C. JOHINSC
: Noc'iacl)ry Public = State of Min
4 13y Commission EXpIres 8n2

18

(=

/NDIANR,




State of __ S \\vvewy )
) ss.
County of ¢ oV )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ﬂ day of ZA¥Q é , 2016,
by Charles F. Clarke ITI, an individual,
OFFICIAL SEAL - e Cou;ll‘t;f’tarygbl“’
JULIE SHERMAN 2 S m—

Notary Public - State of lllinois My commission expires:__ o2 ~\¥

My Commission Expires 6/26/2018

State of ‘S-_\S WA NN )

) ss.
County of Cc O )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this i day of MA% , 2016,

by Andrew W. Br

Documentis
ubli
Ol%z! DTN

JU?_TI M| m'fm Docpment WWREPEBFSEE-of R PN

Notary Public - State of liingi [}
My CommissionExpires Gm = County Recorder!

1 affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in
this document, if any, vnless required by law: 4/ Drandon K. Calvert




-

Exhibit A

Legal Description

All that real property located at 400-430 South Grand Boulevard, Gary, Indiana, in the County of Lake,
State of Indiana 46403, Tax ID ##’s 4509-06-283.001.000-004 and more particularly described as
follows:

LOTS 1, 2, 3,4 AND 5 IN RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 9, THE GATEWAY OF DUNES, IN THE
CITY OF GARY, AS PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 28, PAGE 89, IN THE
OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.




Exhibit B

Replacement Promissory Note

Attached.




STATE OF IMDIANA
LAKE COURTS
FILED F0R RECORD
26 JUN 22 AM 9: 30
T
THCHAEL 6. BROWN
RECORDER/ay 5, 2016

20!6 0385!8

PROMISSORY !

$1,525,000.00

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, KINZIE GARY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited

partnership (“Borrower™), hereby promises to pay to the order of BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., a national
banking association, formerly known as HARRIS N.A. (together with any and all of its successors and assigns
and/or any other holder of this Replacement Promissory Note, “Lender”), without offset, in immediately
available funds in lawful money of the United States of America, at its principal office at 115 S. LaSalle St.,
Floor 20W, Chicago, Illinois 60603, the principal sum of One Million Five Hundred Twenty Five Thousand
and No/100 Dollars ($1,525,000.00) (or the unpaid balance of all principal advanced against this Note, if that
amount is less), together with interest on the unpaid principal balance of this Note from day to day outstanding
as hereinafter provided.

Section 1.1 Replacement Note. This Replacement Promissory Note (as amended, modified,
extended, renewed, supplemented or replaced, the “Note™) is executed and delivered pursuant to the Fourth
Loan Modification Agreement (the “Modification™) dated as of an even date herewith among Borrower,
Lender, Andrew W. Brown and Charles F. Clarke Il pursuant to which the Loan Documents (described

below) have been i

February 27, 2009
and No/100 Dolla
Loan Modificatior
certain Second Lo
amended by that T

and recorded on Jur

Note shall not be

interest on, the Ps
otherwise adverse
other encumbranc

Section 1.

(c
arrears on the first
of each month the:

amount of $4,167.00

of the Loan then u
and under the othe

(the “Maturity Da
(t

monthly in arrears cn the first (1st) day-of cach month

Doeunreit iy
.-’ J) executed by Borrower to the order C

1 NP PG ATt

cation Agreement dated as of January 31, 20 13 be

e Eb&ﬁ:ﬂ&ﬁﬂk@ﬁ%ﬂﬁdﬁb&pfﬁﬂ@ﬂ%@ﬁ "
12013 v hbe Quiyringi R EeeydtesDocune:

1strued (a) to deem paid or forgiven the unpaid principal amoun
* Note ontstanding at the time of replacement, or (b) to releas:

iffect all.or,any part:of anyslien, mortgage, deed of trusigpassignm
eretofore granted to or for the bencfit of the Lender, as payee un
Payment Schedule and Maturity Date.
Payin i Principal. The princ alance of the Loan shall

>t) day of each month commenq g on June 1, 2016 and continui
'ter until the entire Loan is; ml A \gf{;rh Fach monthly payment of
stwithstanding anytlé{éqg’{(;\tame’*jﬂ‘ﬁrem to the contrary, 1
1, together with all ac;m}[ed and unpaxkf—'pterest and all other ar
ments (as herginafter defined), ghall be due and pa
al maturity of tﬁ;s Note unless eﬁxtended in:

‘ ,r‘;u

!\ 2
n act Intereci" 5(74'-‘}"111" on the a

- “Prior Note™) dated
renty Five Thousand
lified by that certain
, as modified by that
ower and Lender, as
sorrower and Lender

lo, 2013044129, This

f, or unpdiu accrued
rancel, terminate or
, security interest or
r the Prior Note:

payable monthly in
on the first (1st) day
incipal shall be in the
ire principal balance
s payable hereunder
full on May 5, 2018
1 Section 1.3 below.

ate shall be payable

comanencing ofi June 1, 2016 and continuing on the first

(1st) day of each month thereafter until the entire Loan is paid in full. Interest after maturity of the Loan shall
be due and payable upon demand.

}(o-



Section 1.3 Extension Option. Lender shall grant a request by Borrower to extend the Maturity
Date of this Note to May 5, 2019 (the “Extended Maturity Date”), upon and subject to the following terms and
conditions:

(a) Basic Conditions. Unless otherwise agreed by Lender in writing:

6)] Borrower shall request the extension, if at all, by written notice to Lender
not more than 90 days, and not less than 30 days, prior to the Maturity Date.

(ii) Atthe time of the request, and at the time of the extension, there shall not
exist any Event of Default, nor any condition or state of facts which after notice and/or lapse of time
would constitute an Event of Default.

(it1) At the time of the request, and at the time of the extension, the loan to
value ratio with respect to the Loan and the Real Estate as determined by Lender in its sole discretion
based on a current appraisal may not be greater than sixty-five percent (65%).

(iv) Current financial statements regarding Borrower and each Guarantor (all
as defined in the Loan Agreement) (dated not earlier than thirty (30) days prior to the request for
extension) and all other financial statements and other information as may be required under the Loan
Documents regarding Borrower, General Partner, each Guarantor and the Property, shall have been

submitted Lender, any material
adverse ct BME“@‘IS‘ C or any Guarantor or
any tenan perty, or in the Property or in any other state mitted to Lender in

connectio: @n’Es@ FVIC 1§@hl Note.

Th’(S)DOMHJr?& DS EEBIeEREs O 1 ¢, Borrower shall pay all
out-of-pocket costs and t}p@kﬁ]@r@ﬁu@gﬂeﬁ@@g%i& the proposed extension (pre- and
post-closing){ including appraisal fees, environmental audit and reasonable attorneys’ fees actually
incurred by Lender; all such costs and expenses ineurred up to the time of Lender s written agreement to
the extension shall be duc and payable priorto I ender's execution of that agreement (or if the proposed
extension |does not become effective, then upon demand by Lender), and any future failure to pay such

amounts shall constit default under the Loan Documents.

vi Allapplicablercgnlatory requirements, including appraisal requirements,
shall have been satisfied with respect to the extens

(vii)  Not la -‘53 03 aturity Date, (A) the extension shall have been
consented to~and ‘documented to LendeSisatisfac by Borrower, General Pariner, each Guarantor,
Lender, ar otherparties deemed fegessars ender (such as any permitte ordinate lienholders,
tenants of verty ‘and permancath satiany)y; (B) Lender shallt en provided with an
updated ti 1d judgment ancliiscarchessfand appropriate tiit » endorsements shall
have been Nred N Borower shall hax ler a non-refundable
extension ual tOFFHeen basts pomts(0-15%) ofl ng principal balance

hereunder.

(vii1)  The outstanding principal balance evidenced by this Note shall bear
interest from the date that the extension of the Maturity Date is granted through the Extended Maturity



Date, at a floating rate per annum determined by adding 2.69% per annum to the LIBOR Rate (defined
below) as in effect from time to time.

(ix) The Debt Service Coverage Ratio (as defined in the Loan Agreement)
for the Project for the twenty-four (24) month period prior to the Maturity Date shall be not less than
1:15:1:00.

b) Changes in Loan Terms. All terms and conditions of the Loan Documents shall
continue to apply to the extended term except to the extent changed as indicated below (such changes to be
effective on and after the original Maturity Date, if the extension becomes effective as provided herein):

) Definition of Maturity Date. The Maturity Date shall mean the
Extended Maturity Date.
Section 2. Security; [.oan Documents. The security for this Note includes a Construction Mortgage

with Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing (as the same has or may from time to time be
amended, restated, modified or supplemented, the “Mortgage”) dated as of February 27, 2009 from Borrower to
Lender, conveying and encumbering certain real and personal property more particularly described therein (the
“Property”). This Note, the Mortgage, the Construction Loan Agreement between Borrower and Lender dated as
of February 27, 2009 (as the same has or may from time to time be amended, restated, modified or supplemented,
the “Loan Agreement”) and all other documents now or hereafter securing, guaranteeing or executed in
connection with tk to time be amended,

restated, modified d B@eumem(i‘s) |\ ient” and together the
“Loan Documents
NOT OFFICIAL!

Section 3. Rate. The outstanding principal balance evidciec this Note shall bear
interest from the date” MD&um&mﬂlﬁ PHEMpITaR p@f um (the “Interest Rate™)
determined by ad(,f 2169% pedaen iy aCIBOR Rat@dsin gifeddicn time to tine, provided that if the
Loan or any part thereof is not paid when due (whether by lapse of time, acceleration or otherwise), or at the
election of the Lender upon notice to the Borrower during the existence of any other Event of Default, the L.oan
shall bear interest, whether before or afierjudgment, untilpayment in fullthereofat the Default Interest Rate
per annum. Interest on the Loan shall be computed on the basis ofa year of 360 days for the actual number of
days elapsed. The LIBOR\R ate (together with margin set forth above) tially be equal to 3.126% per
annum, and thereaficr the LIBOR Rate shall be reset on the first day of every one month occurring after the
date hereof (herein, a “Change Date”) and remain in effect until the next Change Date. For purposes hereof,

the term “LIBOR Rate " ; the 1-month London bank Offered Rate (LIBOR) as reported on
Bloomberg Financial Market’s terminal screen entitled “Official BBA LIBOR Fixings' as reported on the
relevant Change [Date (or, if such Change Date 38 of Abaritk business day, on the immediately prior Business
Day), adjusted for any reserve requirement &t ggitent costs arising from achange in government
regulation, such rz unded up to the neargss ix nPercent, unless such rat o longer available or
published, in whic uch rate shall be afi@comng ¢ index rate selected by der with notice to the
Borrower. The Le d¢termine the nverestoats pable to the T.oan't 1¢e foregoing, and its

determination the: enclugive and OIKIINE € %0t in the case of or. The interest rate
payable under this bject; however tothehimitation that si 1all never exceed the
highest rate which the Borrower may contract (o pay under applicable law.

Section 4. Prepayment. The Loan may be prepaid at any time, in whole or in part, without
penalty.



Section 5. Late Charges and Default Interest Rate.

(a) Late Charges. If Borrower shall fail to make any payment under the terms of this Note
(other than full payment due at maturity) within fifteen (15) days after the date such payment is due, Borrower
shall pay to Lender on demand a late charge equal to four percent (4%) of the amount of such payment. Such
fifteen (15) day period shall not be construed as in any way extending the due date of any payment. The late
charge is imposed for the purpose of defraying the expenses of Lender incident to handling such delinquent
payment. This charge shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other amount that Lender may be entitled to
receive or action that Lender may be authorized to take as a result of such late payment.

(b)  Default Interest Rate. While any Event of Default exists, Borrower promises to pay
interest on the unpaid principal balance of the Loan from time to time, at a rate per annum (the "Default Interest
Rate") equal to the Interest Rate, plus five percent (5%), and all unpaid interest that has accrued under this Note,
whether before or after the occurrence of the Event of Default, shall be paid at the time of, and as a condition
precedent to, the curing of the Event of Default. While any Event of Default exists, Lender is expressly
authorized to apply payments made under this Note as it may elect against (a) any or all amounts, or portions
thereof, then due and payable hereunder or under any of the other L.oan Documents, (b) the unpaid principal
balance of the Loan, or (¢) any combination thereof.

Section 6. Certain Provisions Regarding Payments. All payments made under this Note shall be
applied, to the extent thereof, to late charges to accrued but unpaid 1nterest, to unpaid principal, and to any other
sums due and unpa nder may elect in its

sole discretion, any g. Remittances shall
be made without o , 41t9§méi?efi$en. hereby waived) and
shall be accepted st E‘ Qg& fQ n in accordance with
the practice of the m lg l!; bay it imount less than the
amount then due on am ’Bhi@il]e)omdﬁmdlmgiﬁlec nly, notwithstanding any
notation on or acconpanying sum gl?}éggh i’ﬁd |not in any way (a) waive or excuse
the existence of an Event of Def? érsiéerema er ?}?%we impair or extinguish any right or remedy

available to Lender hereunder or under the other Loan Documents, or (¢) waive the requirement of punctual

~

payment and performance or constitute a novation in any resp Payments received after 2:00 p.m. shall be
deemed to be received on, and shall be posted as of, the following Business Day. Whenever any payment
under this Note or any other [.oan Document falls due on a day which {'a Business Day, such payment

may be made on the next succeeding Business Day.

Section 7. Events of Default. The occurrenee of any ohe or more of the following shall constitute an
“Event of Default’’ under this Note:

(a YJorrower fails to pay wi o #nd payable any amourts payable by Borrower to
Lender under the t of this Note. 2
(b ‘qvenant, agreerrent or c‘ondmon m th1s Note is n¢ 1 timely performed,
observed or kept, s applicable graces or (‘m;‘pem‘d
111 U
(c of g ) 51 \ an Documents other

than this Note (subject to any applicable grace or cure period).

Section 8. Remedies. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Lender may at any time thereafter
exercise any one or more of the following rights, powers and remedies:

4



8.1. Lender may accelerate the Maturity Date and declare the unpaid principal balance and
accrued but unpaid interest on this Note, and all other amounts payable hereunder and under the other Loan
Documents, at once due and payable, and upon such declaration the same shall at once be due and payable.

8.2. Lender may set off the amount due against any and all accounts, credits, money, securities
or other property now or hereafter on deposit with, held by or in the possession of Lender to the credit or for the
account of Borrower, without notice to or the consent of Borrower.

8.3. Lender may exercise any of its other rights, powers and remedies under the Loan
Documents or at law or in equity.

Section 9. Remedies Cumulative. All of the rights and remedies of Lender under this Note and the
other Loan Documents are cumulative of each other and of any and all other rights at law or in equity, and the
exercise by Lender of any one or more of such rights and remedies shall not preclude the simultaneous or later
exercise by Lender of any or all such other rights and remedies. No single or partial exercise of any right or
remedy shall exhaust it or preclude any other or further exercise thereof, and every right and remedy may be
exercised at any time and from time to time. No failure by Lender to exercise, nor delay in exercising, any right or
remedy shall operate as a waiver of such right or remedy or as a waiver of any Event of Default.

Section 10 Costs and Exnenses of Enforcement. Borrower agrees to pav to Iender on demand all

costs and expense d seeking 1o collec Note O "Lender’s rights and
remedies under the 1 D@@ume@[‘galcsa 1d expenses, whether
or not suit is filed i Ncr(uj c;(il‘neéts)n with bankruit

Section 1 ) ¢.of Process. Borrowerhereby consents to proceSs ng ed in any suit, action,
or proceeding institute mm B§(§ Bﬁﬂgmp reofhy certified mail, postage
prepaid, return receipt requestﬁlmmakwﬁmlﬂﬁyem@@p@gﬁereof upon Kinzie Gary Limited
Partnership c/o Kinzie Assets, LLC, 806 Greenwood Street, Evanston, Illinois 60201, the agent hereby
designated and appointed by Borrower as Borrower ’s agent forservice of proces s. Borrower irrevocably agrees
that such service shall be deced to be service of process upon Borrower invanysuch suit, action, or proceeding.
Nothing in this Note shall affect the right of | cnder to serve process in any manner otherwise permitted by law
and nothing in this Note will limit'the right of Lender otherwise t¢ brin >dings against Borrower in the
courts of any jurisdiction or jurisdictions, subject to aqy provision o Lgreement for arbitration or dispute
resolution set forth in the | .oan Agreement.

Section 1 Heirs, Successors and Asg@n@ The terms of this Note and of the other Loan

Documents shall bind and inure to the benefit s‘\?ﬁ% 3 ‘ﬂﬁewsees, representatives, successors and assigns of
the parties. The forsgoing sentence shall ng{ fé construcd {bperrmt Borrower o assign the Loan except as
otherwise permitt: der the Loan Docume‘nfs [‘) (
Section 1 al Provisions. T'“;ne JS.01 e essgﬂce with respect r’s obligations under
this Note. If more h.or entity execméf, Y jﬁ\{@t"‘as Borrower, 4l s shall be jointly and
U ( 11

severally liable for debtedness evidenced Heredy. Borro / executing this Note
as Borrower hereb_y 5CvCially (a) waive acinand, preseitimciil 101 payiniciii, niouce o1 aisnonor and ofnonpayment,
protest, notice of protest, notice of intent to accelerate, notice of acceleration and all other notices (except any
notices which are specifically required by this Note or any other Loan Document), filing of suit and diligence in
collecting this Note or enforcing any of the security herefor; (b) agree to any substitution, subordination, exchange
or release of any such security or the release of any party primarily or secondarily liable hereon; (c) agree that

5



’

Lender shall not be required first to institute suit or exhaust its remedies hereon against Borrower or others liable
or to become liable hereon or to perfect or enforce its rights against them or any security herefor; (d) consent to
any extensions or postponements of time of payment of this Note for any period or periods of time and to any
partial payments, before or after maturity, and to any other indulgences with respect hereto, without notice thereof
to any of them; and (e) submit (and waive all rights to object) to non-exclusive personal jurisdiction of any state or
federal court sitting in the state in which any of the Property is located for the enforcement of any and all
obligations under this Note and the other Loan Documents; (f) waive the benefit of all homestead and similar
exemptions as to this Note; (g) agree that their liability under this Note shall not be affected or impaired by any
determination that any title, security interest or lien taken by Lender to secure this Note is invalid or unperfected;
and (h) hereby subordinate to the Loan and the Loan Documents any and all rights against Borrower and any
security for the payment of this Note, whether by subrogation, agreement or otherwise, until this Note is paid in
full. A determination that any provision of this Note is unenforceable or invalid shall not affect the enforceability
or validity of any other provision and the determination that the application of any provision of this Note to any
person or circumstance is illegal or unenforceable shall not affect the enforceability or validity of such provision as
it may apply to other persons or circumstances. This Note may not be amended except in a writing specifically
intended for such purpose and executed by the party against whom enforcement of the amendment is sought.
Captions and headings in this Note are for convenience only and shall be disregarded in construing it. This Note
and its validity, enforcement and interpretation shall be governed by the laws of the state in which payment of this
Note is to be made (without regard to any principles of conflicts of laws) and applicable United States federal law.
Whenever a time of day is referred to herein, unless otherwise specified such time shall be the local time of the
place where payment of this Note is to be made. The term “Business Day” shall mean a day on which Lender is
open for the cond 1 which this Note is

payable (excludin d E'O éumm liS' k nition shall have the

meanings ascribe: rms in the Loan Agreement. The words “in “including” shall be

interpreted as if fo y N@@@W}I’ C I AL!

Section 1- THCERIST A2 CAIIGtIOd: I fedulasts PooRErl &pprovh s or demands (collectively,
“Notice”) required or | cmiﬁedﬂi@mo@qﬁyﬂtgy Bhy-party- i@yl other paity hereunder shall, unless

specified otherwise, bie in writing (including facsimile (fax) transmission) and shall be given to such party at its
address or fax number set forth in the notice provisions of the [.oan Agreement, or at such other address or fax
number as such party may hereafter specify-for the purpose by Notice to theether party. Each such Notice shall
be effective when actually received by the addressee or when the attempted initial delivery is refused or when it
cannot be made because of a e of address of which the sending par tbeen notified; provided, that
notices to Lender under Sections 3. | through 3.8 hereof, inclusive, and notices of changed address or fax number,
shall not be effective until receiver

Section 1! No Usury. It is expressly stipulated and agreed to be the intent of Borrower and
Lender at all times (o comply with applicable stats)la w9t applicable United States federal law (to the extent
that it permits Lender to contract for, charge fake, feserveiOrreceive a greater amount of interest than under

state law) and tha Section shall contro¥e¥éry-other ceVenrant and agreement it . Note and the other
Loan Documents. icable state or fedé;al law-should atany time be judiciah reted so as to render
usurious any amon for under this Nef€erinder aiy ot the other T oan ts, or contracted for,
charged, taken, r seived with reSpedt rothe Loan, or if L« se of the option to
accelerate the Mat Ry prepayment B Rorrower rest |ts ir g paid any interest in
excess of that permitted by applicable taw, then itis Lender’s expresgntent that all excess amounts theretofore

collected by Lender shall be credited on the principal balance of this Note and all other indebtedness secured
by the Mortgage, and the provisions of this Note and the other Loan Documents shall immediately be deemed
reformed and the amounts thereafter collectible hereunder and thereunder reduced, without the necessity of the
execution of any new documents, so as to comply with the applicable law, but so as to permit the recovery of

6



the fullest amount otherwise called for hereunder or thereunder. All sums paid or agreed to be paid to Lender
for the use or forbearance of the Loan shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law, be amortized, prorated,
allocated, and spread throughout the full stated term of the Loan.

[signature appears on following page]




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has duly executed this Replacement Promissory Note as of the date
first above written.

KINZIE GARY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an [llinois limited partnership

By: Kinzie Gary General LL.C,
an [llinois limited liability company,
its General Partner

By: Kinzie Assets, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability
company, its Manager and Sole Member

By:
Name:
Title:




